17% of the inventory portfolio relates to commercial land, valued as set out in Note 6, identifying as key
assumptions the discount rates and exit yields, the impact on the value of this land portfolio and its effect
on the consolidated income statement being as follows:

METROVACESA, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Expressed in Euro)

46

Assumptions  Internal Rate Return of Exit Yield

  1% -1% 0.25% 0.5% -0.25% -0.5%

Changes in valuations of
inventories

(28,802) 31,026 (26,856) (46,087) 20,641 45,743

Impact on accumulated
Impairment

(15,371) 15,058 (6,134) (17,114) 7,654 7,654

Additionally, in compliance with the regulations, the Management has carried out sensitivity analyses for
the portfolio of residential land, considering as key assumptions the selling prices and the internal rates of
return rates where the variable time is implicitly included. In the case of internal rates of return, a sensitivity
of +/- 100 basis points has been established. On the other hand, for selling prices, sensitivities of +/- 100,
500 and 1,000 basis points have been estimated.

Assumptions
Internal Rate of

Return
Selling prices

  1% -1% 1% 5% 10% -1% -5% -10%

Changes in market value of
inventories

(94.667) 67.084 45.346 224.913 448.961 (46.512) (233.477) (457.741)

Impact on accumulated
Impairment

(39.799) 36.242 16.281 65.302 113.002 (18.115) (102.702) (216.617)

In any event, the situation of the housing market in 2020 could trigger differences between the market

value of the Group’s inventories and their actual realisable value, which will be treated prospectively.

a) Impairment provision

Movements in this provision in 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

Land and

plots

Construction
work in

progress

Constructed
buildings

Total

Carrying amount at beginning of 2019 (296,637) (37,011) (11,240) (344,888)

Charged/(credited) to the income statement:

- additional provisions recognised (Note 16.c) (95,384) (23,060) (2,348) (120,792)